Oceanic and Offshore Committee — November 2016 Item 3(h)
Special Regulations Sub-committee

Submission: SRO8-1 6

Offshore Special Requlations

OSR Re-Write Corrections

A submission from the Chairman, Special Regulations Sub-committee (OSR Re-Write Committee)

Purpose or Objective

During the process of re-writing the OSRs, some wording changes and formatting changes

were missed.

Proposed Changes (Note that only regulations which require changes, and preceding lines where they
help identify the regulation, are shown below)

kk

MoMus0
MoMus1
MoMus2
MoMus3

MoMu-4
MoMu0,1,2

MoMu0,1,2

1.03.1

2.01.1

2.01.2

2.01.3

2.01.4

2.01.5

3.03.2

Definitions of terms used in this document

Table 1
Coaming

Moveable
Ballast

Permanently
Installed

Securely
Fastened

Category 0
Category 1
Category 2

Category 3

Category 4

The part of the cockpit, including the transverse after limit,
over which water would run when the boat is floating level
and the cockplt is fllled to overflowmg Lﬁe%&ﬁh%

aﬁ#e#@%e%e Materlal carrled for the sole purpose of

increasing weight and/or influencing stability and/or trim and
which may be moved transversely but not varied in weight
while a boat is racing=

MeanstThe item is effectively built-in by e.g. bolting,
welding, glassing etc. and may not be removed for or
during racing-

Held strongly in place by a method (e.qg. rope lashings,
wing-nuts) which will safely retain the fastened object in
severe conditions including a 180° degreecapsize and
allows for the item to be removed and replaced during
racing

enchulboat with Primary Launch between 1987 and

2010 shaII have been designed, built, maintained, modified or repaired in
accordance with the requirements of:
f)  thatarace organizer or class rules may accept, when that described

1




Oceanic and Offshore Committee — November 2016
Special Regulations Sub-committee

Mo0,1,2,3
Mo0,1,2
Mo0,1,2
Mo0,1,2

Mo3
Mo3
Mo3
Mol
Mo2
Mo3
Mo2
Mo3

Mo4Mu**
Mo4=Mu**

XX

Mu0,1,2,3,4

Mu0,1,2,3,4

Muilz,2=,3
Mo3

3.04.2

3.14.6

3.15.1

3.15.2

3.28.1

MoMu:1,2,3,4 4.13.2

Item 3(h)

Submission: SRO8-1 6

in £a), £b), £c), £d) or £{e) above is not available, the signed statement
by a naval architect or other person familiar with the standards listed
above that the boat fulfils these requirements

a) #k
i}
i}

a) i
i}
i}

b)

b)

b)

c)

c)

Lifeline Specifications
a) Lifelines of either:

ESALy Wire HMPE rope (Single| HMPE Core (Braid
braid) on braid)
under 8.5:m |3.mm (1/8":| 4.mm (5/32"=8) | 4.mm (5/32"4#)
(28'#) i)

8.5m-13m 4 mm 5.mm (3/16"=r) | 5.mm (3/16"=r)
(5/32"4#)

over 13_m (42’- 5.mm 5.mm (3/16"=r) | 5.mm (3/16"=r)
8"3-F) (3/1675#)

The words "net" isand “trampoline” are interchangeable-with-the-word-

rampelines. A net shall be:

A-netshallbe:-

Trimarans with Double Crossbeams

d) thereguirementin OSR 3.15.2(dc) shallnetapplyis not a
requirement when cockpit coamings and/or
lifelines are present which comply with the minimum height
requirements_in OSR 3.14-

Propulsion Engines

c)

c)




Oceanic and Offshore Committee — November 2016 Item 3(h)
Special Regulations Sub-committee Submission: S RO8 1 6

4.23 Pyrotechnic and Light Signals

#Race €Category | tfRed kHand fFlares | eOramge sSmoke
LSA III 3.2 Flares LSA III 3.3

MoMu0,1,2,3 4 2

| MeMe23 | 4 | a

| MoMu4 | | 2

| it | | =

4.26.2 Sails
MoMu4 a)

DeckBags 4.29 Deck Bags

Mo0 If permitted by the race...
MoMu1l 6.05.2
MoMu2 6.05.2

In general, headings don’t show the categories. In the following cases the category column should be
blank.
MoMu0;1.2 3.03 Hull Construction Standards (Scantlings)
Me0;4:2:3:4 3.04 Stability - Monohulls
Mu61:2:3:4 3.05 Stability and Flotation - Multihulls
Mo014234 3.06 Exits - Monohulls
Mu6,4234 3.07 Exits and Escape Hatches - Multihulls
Mu6:+2:34 3.15 Multihull Nets or Trampolines
Lleo 4.27 Drogue, Sea Anchor
= 5.01 Lifejacket
MeMuo:1:23 5.02 Safety Harness and Tethers
MoMu0 5.03 Personal Location Lights
MoMu0 5.04 Foul Weather Suit
MeMu0 5.05 Knife
MoMu0 5.06 Flashlight

Reason

This will align the published documents with the changes agreed to when the re-write
submission was approved.




