Offshore Special Regulations

OSR Re-Write Corrections

A submission from the Chairman, Special Regulations Sub-committee (OSR Re-Write Committee)

Purpose or Objective

During the process of re-writing the OSRs, some wording changes and formatting changes were missed.

Proposed Changes (Note that only regulations which require changes, and preceding lines where they help identify the regulation, are shown below)

**	1.03.1	Definitions of terms used in this document Table 1			
		Coaming	The part of the cockpit, including the transverse after limit, over which water would run when the boat is floating level and the cockpit is filled to overflowing-Includes the transverse after limit of the cockpit over which water would run in the event that when the yacht is floating level the cockpit is floaded or filled to overflowing.		
		Moveable Ballast	Lead or other material including water which has no practical function in the boat other than to increase weight and/or to influence Material carried for the sole purpose of increasing weight and/or influencing stability and/or trim and which may be moved transversely but not varied in weight while a boat is racing.		
		Permanently Installed	Means tThe item is effectively built-in by e.g. bolting, welding, glassing etc. and may not be removed for or		
		Securely Fastened	during racing. Held strongly in place by a method (e.g. rope lashings, wing-nuts) which will safely retain the fastened object in severe conditions including a 180° degree capsize and allows for the item to be removed and replaced during racing		
MoMu , 0	2.01.1	Category 0			
	2.01.2	Category 1			
MoMu _₹ 1	2.01.3	Category 2			
MoMu , 2	2.01.4	Category 3			
MoMu , 3	2.01.5	Category 4			
MoMu , 4 MoMu0,1,2	3.03.2	2010 shall ha	ved a menchull boat with Primary Launch between 1987 and ve been designed, built, maintained, modified or repaired in with the requirements of:		
MoMu0,1,2			ace organizer or class rules may accept, when that described		

Mo0,1,2,3 Mo0,1,2 Mo0,1,2 Mo0,1,2 Mo3 Mo3 Mo3 Mo1 Mo2 Mo3 Mo2 Mo3 Mo4Mu** Mo4 - Mu**	3.04.2 3.14.6	by a naval a above that the a) a) ii) iii) iii) a) ii) iii) b) b) b) c) c) Lifeline Specification in High N	rchitect or oth he boat fulfils ations either: lodulus Polye lent) rope (Br	er person familiar w these requirements thylene (HMPE) (Dy	and the second s
ጥ ጥ		1000000000000000000000000000000000000	Wire	HMPE rope (Single	HMPE Core (Braid
		<u> LONEH</u>	VVIIC	braid)	on braid)
		under 8.5_m (28 <u>′</u> #)	3_mm (1/8 <u>"</u> = in)	4_mm (5/32 <u>"</u> - in)	4_mm (5/32 <mark>″-in</mark>)
		8.5_m - 13_m	4_mm (5/32 <mark>″-in</mark>)	5_mm (3/16 <u>"</u> - in)	5_mm (3/16 <mark>″-in)</mark>
		over 13_m (4 <u>2'-</u> <u>8"</u> 3#t)	5_mm (3/16 <mark>″=in</mark>)	5_mm (3/16 <u>"</u> - in)	5_mm (3/16 <mark>″-in</mark>)
Mu0,1,2,3,4 Mu0,1,2,3,4	3.15.1	The word <u>s</u> "net" is "trampoline". A net shall be:	and "trampo et shall be:	o <mark>line" are</mark> interchanç	geable with the word
	3.15.2	Trimarans with D			1.15
Mu0,1,2,3,4	2.20.4	requirement lifelines are requirement	<u>t</u> when cockp present which s in OSR 3.14	.15.2 <mark>(dc</mark>) shall not a it coamings and/or comply with the mi l-	
Mu1 ₌ ,2 ₌ ,3	3.28.1	Propulsion Engir	nes		
Mo3		<u>c)</u>			
MoMu _₹ 1,2,3,4	4.13.2				

	4.23	Pyrotechnic and L	Light Signals		
		≰ Race € Category	≠ Red † Hand f Flares	<mark>⊕</mark> Oramge s Smoke	
			LSA III 3.2	Flares LSA III 3.3	
		MoMu0,1 <u>,2,3</u>	4	2	
		MoMu2,3	4-	2	
		Mo <u>Mu</u> 4		2	
		Mu4		₹	
4	4.26.2	Sails			
MoMu4		<u>a)</u>			
Deck Bags	4.29 Deck Bags				
Mo0	4.29.1 If permitted by the race				
<u>Mo0</u>	If permitted by the race				
MoMu1	6.05.2				
	6.05.2				

In general, headings don't show the categories. In the following cases the category column should be blank.

MoMu0,1,2	3.03	Hull Construction Standards (Scantlings)
Mo0,1,2,3,4	3.04	Stability - Monohulls
Mu0,1,2,3,4	3.05	Stability and Flotation - Multihulls
Mo0,1,2,3,4	3.06	Exits - Monohulls
Mu0,1,2,3,4	3.07	Exits and Escape Hatches - Multihulls
Mu0,1,2,3,4	3.15	Multihull Nets or Trampolines
Mo0	4.27	Drogue, Sea Anchor
<u>**</u>	5.01	Lifejacket
MoMu0,1,2,3	5.02	Safety Harness and Tethers
MoMu0	5.03	Personal Location Lights
MoMu0	5.04	Foul Weather Suit
MoMu0	5.05	Knife
MoMu0	5.06	Flashlight

Reason

This will align the published documents with the changes agreed to when the re-write submission was approved.